

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BP P.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
*333 South Grand Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
*1050 Connecticut  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036*

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
DANIEL S. SEVERSON  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
*1615 M Street, N.W.,  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.  
DANIEL J. TOAL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

---

---

*(additional counsel on signature page)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
A. Background .....	5
B. Facts and procedural history .....	8
Reasons for granting the petition .....	12
A. The decision below implicates a conflict among the courts of appeals on the first question presented .....	13
B. The decision below deepens a conflict among the courts of appeals on the second question presented .....	18
C. The decision below is incorrect .....	24
D. The questions presented are important and warrant the Court’s review in this case .....	31
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	87a
Appendix C .....	138a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	7, 8, 25, 26
<i>Anne Arundel County v. BP p.l.c.</i> , Civ. No. 21-1323, 2022 WL 4548226 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2022) .....	9
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 501 (2006) .....	27, 28
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 16, 17, 23

## VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	29
<i>City &amp; County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	8, 23, 24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	14, 28
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> : 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021).....	21, 22, 23 No. 17-6011, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018) .....
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 23
<i>Devils Lake Indian Sioux Tribe v. North Dakota Public Service Commission</i> , 896 F. Supp. 955 (D.N.D. 1995) .....	19
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	7
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	6
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6, 30
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	22, 30
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) ...	7, 20, 29



IX

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	28
<i>Otter Tail Power Co., In re</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	19, 20
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	8, 17, 18
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879) .....	31
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	7, 25, 28
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	7, 28
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	6
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....	5
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	6
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1441(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1442 .....	8
28 U.S.C. 1447(d) .....	3, 10
Miscellaneous:	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	30
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2018) .....	30
